Docusign Envelope ID: 05F88B60-CA07-82DB-8298-3C416EF4D48A

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND Z&K CONSULTANTS,
INC.

This Fifth Amendment (“Amendment No. 5”) to that certain agreement by and
between the City of Manhattan Beach, a California municipal corporation (“City”)
and Z&K Consultants, Inc., a California corporation (“Consultant”) (collectively, the
“Parties”) is hereby made effective as of the date of the City Manager's signature
below (“Effective Date”).

RECITALS

A. On June 1, 2022, the City and Consultant entered into an agreement
for professional services for the Consultant to provide Project Management On-
Call Services (“Original Agreement”).

B. On October 30, 2023, the City and Consultant entered into
Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment No. 1”) to extend the term to December 31, 2025.

C. On September 3, 2024, the City and Consultant entered into
Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment No. 2”) to increase the Maximum Compensation by
$132,194 and modify the Scope of Services and Approved Fee Schedule.

D. On January 29, 2025, the City and Consultant entered into
Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment No. 3”) to increase the Maximum Compensation by
$74,889 and modify the Approved Fee Schedule.

E. On March 6, 2025, the City and Consultant entered into Amendment
No. 4 (“Amendment No. 4”) to increase the Maximum Compensation by
$708,384.00 and modify the Approved Fee Schedule.

F. The Original Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1,
Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, and Amendment No. 4, is hereinafter
referred to as the “Agreement.”

G. The Parties now desire to further amend the Agreement to extend
the term and increase the Maximum Compensation and modify the Approved Fee
Schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties’ performance of the
promises, covenants, and conditions stated herein, the Parties hereby agree as
follows:

Section 1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby revised to extend term of the
Agreement through June 30, 2027, unless sooner terminated as provided in
Section 12 of the Agreement.

Section 2.  Section 3.A of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the
Maximum Compensation amount by $299,972 for a new Maximum Compensation

Approved for use 5/1/24
2817434v1.doc City of MB Form



Docusign Envelope ID: 05F88B60-CA07-82DB-8298-3C416EF4D48A

of not to exceed $1,265,365.

Section 3. Exhibit B “Approved Fee Schedule” of the Agreement is hereby
supplemented by the Approved Fee Schedule, Exhibit B-4, attached to this
Amendment.

Section 4. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 5, all other
provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2 Approved for use 5/1/24
2817434v1.doc City of MB Form



Docusign Envelope ID: 05F88B60-CA07-82DB-8298-3C416EF4D48A

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment

No. 5 on the day and year first shown above.

City:

City of Manhattan Beach,
a California municipal corporation

By:

' Name: Talyn Mirzakhanian
Title: City Manager
Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Name: Liza Tamura
Title: City Clerk
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Name: Quinn M. Barrow
Title: City Attorney
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL IMPACT:

By:

Name: Libby Bretthauer
Title: Finance Director
Date:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

By:

Name: Joe DeFrancesco
Title: Interim Public Works Director
Date:

2817434v1.doc City of MB Form

Consultant:

Z&K Consultants, Inc.,
a California corporation

Signed by:

BY: (rystal Frair, Prosidont
é'Pﬁﬁ‘é‘!D@W‘stal Fraire
Title: President
Date:5/14/2026

Signed by:
B&%W(&. Vi Prusidund & (Juitf Cinandial Off
wZack Faqgih
Title: Senior Vice President & Chief
Financial Officer
Date: 5/13/2026

Approved for use 5/1/24



Docusign Envelope ID: 05F88B60-CA07-82DB-8298-3C416EF4D48A

AMENDMENT NO. 5 - EXHIBIT B-4
APPROVED FEE SCHEDULE

Rate Sheet:

FZXACONSULTANTS

BUILDING SOLUTIONS

April 17, 2026

City of Manhattan Beach
3621 Bell Avenue
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Subject: Z&K Consultants, Inc. — Hourly Rate Schedule for Amendment No. 5
Dear City Representative,

As requested, Z&K Consultants, Inc. is pleased to provide our updated hourly rate schedule for use in
Amendment No. 5. These rates are based on those established in our Agreement dated June 1, 2022, and
reflect a 3% increase.

Z&K Hourly Rates:
Senior ProjeCt MANAGET ... sssssststes s s sssssssssssssesesesssssssessssssesenenseesess 9 10°1.7 1/00OUTF
Projett ManatBts s mmnnmmnmsaninmas s mamntsassn g 10 S 0o

We appreciate the opportunity to continue supporting the City of Manhattan Beach and look forward to working
with your team. Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any questions or require additional
informaticn.

Sincerely,

CuatA i

Crystal Fraire, PE, President | Principal-in-Charge
17130 Van Buren Blvd. #122, Riverside, CA 92504
Phone (951) 310-7470 | cfraire@zandkconsultants.com

(951) 310-7470 8 infoezandkconsultants.com @ www.zandkconsultants.com
 fNin]

B-1 Approved for use 5/1/24

2817434v1.doc City of MB Form



Docusign Envelope ID: 05F88B60-CA07-82DB-8298-3C416EF4D48A

AMENDMENT NO. 5 - EXHIBIT B-4
APPROVED FEE SCHEDULE

Additional Hours Added:

Agreement Description Senior Project Manager Rate Project Manager Hours Total Cost
Original Project Management (Full-Time) $ 157 00 318 $ 4992600
Amendment No. 2 Project Management (Full-Time) $ 157.00 842 $ 132,194.00
Amendment No. 3 Project Management (Full-Time)  $ 157.00 AT7 $ 7488900
Amendment No. 4 Project Management (Full-Time) $ 157 00 4512 § 708,384 00
Amendment No. 5 Project Management (Full-Time) $ 161.71 1855 $ 299,972.00

Total 8004 $1,265,365.00
B-2 Approved for use 5/1/24

2817434v1.doc City of MB Form



